
Group Total Men Women White Black
Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Total MOE 3.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 9.5 9.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 9.0 8.5 5.0 4.0 6.5 6.0
Q1 Biden Approve MOE 5.0 7.5 6.0 6.0 N/A N/A 9.0 9.0 7.5 N/A N/A 8.0 6.0 N/A 9.0
Q1 Biden Disapprove MOE 4.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 N/A N/A 8.5 6.5 6.0 N/A N/A 6.0 5.0 8.0 8.0
Split A (Q15-21, 29-35) MOE 4.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 N/A N/A 8.5 7.5 7.0 N/A N/A 7.0 5.5 9.0 9.0
Split B (Q22-28, 36-42) MOE 4.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 N/A N/A 9.0 7.5 6.5 N/A N/A 7.0 5.5 9.0 8.5
Democratic Primary Voters MOE 5.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 N/A N/A 8.5 N/A 8.0 N/A N/A 7.5 6.5 9.5 9.5
Republican Primary Voters MOE 4.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 N/A N/A N/A 7.0 7.0 N/A N/A 7.5 5.5 N/A 9.0

Group Total
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Total MOE 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 8.0 7.5 6.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 6.5 4.5 8.0 4.5 4.5
Q1 Biden Approve MOE 5.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 N/A N/A 8.0 7.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N/A N/A N/A 5.0 N/A
Q1 Biden Disapprove MOE 4.0 6.0 5.5 N/A 5.0 N/A N/A N/A 6.5 7.0 N/A 8.5 5.0 8.0 9.5 4.5
Split A (Q15-21, 29-35) MOE 4.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 6.5 N/A N/A 9.0 9.0 9.0 7.5 9.0 6.5 N/A 6.5 6.5
Split B (Q22-28, 36-42) MOE 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.5 6.5 N/A N/A 8.5 9.0 9.5 7.0 9.5 6.5 N/A 6.5 6.5
Democratic Primary Voters MOE 5.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 N/A N/A 8.0 6.5 N/A N/A 6.0 N/A N/A N/A 5.0 N/A
Republican Primary Voters MOE 4.5 7.0 6.0 N/A 5.0 N/A N/A N/A 7.0 7.0 N/A N/A 5.0 8.5 N/A 5.0

Group Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Total MOE 3.0 5.5 4.5 8.0 7.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 5.0 4.5
Q1 Biden Approve MOE 5.0 8.5 8.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A 9.0 7.0 N/A 9.5 N/A N/A 5.5 N/A
Q1 Biden Disapprove MOE 4.0 7.5 6.0 N/A 9.0 N/A 7.5 8.5 6.0 6.5 8.5 7.0 7.0 N/A 4.5
Split A (Q15-21, 29-35) MOE 4.0 8.0 7.0 N/A N/A N/A 8.5 8.5 6.5 7.5 9.0 8.5 N/A 7.0 6.5
Split B (Q22-28, 36-42) MOE 4.0 8.0 6.5 N/A N/A N/A 8.5 9.0 6.5 7.5 9.0 8.0 8.5 7.0 6.5
Democratic Primary Voters MOE 5.0 9.0 8.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A 9.0 7.0 N/A 9.5 N/A N/A 5.0 -
Republican Primary Voters MOE 4.5 8.0 6.5 N/A N/A N/A 9.0 N/A 7.0 7.0 N/A 8.0 8.0 - 4.5

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Approve 40% 37% 42% 38% 59% 38% 46% 36% 40% 39% 53% 37% 41% 38% 44%
Disapprove 59% 63% 57% 61% 41% 60% 53% 64% 59% 60% 46% 62% 58% 61% 55%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Approve 40% 42% 39% 79% 6% 30% 80% 78% 5% 7% 72% 40% 15% 8% 76% 5%
Disapprove 59% 56% 61% 21% 93% 68% 20% 21% 94% 92% 28% 58% 85% 92% 23% 95%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% -

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Approve 40% 42% 35% 41% 30% 43% 38% 49% 42% 30% 44% 30% 21% 83% 8%
Disapprove 59% 58% 65% 58% 70% 57% 61% 50% 57% 69% 55% 69% 79% 17% 91%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly approve 17% 18% 16% 16% 25% 17% 20% 17% 15% 22% 18% 12% 20% 10% 27%
Somewhat approve 23% 19% 26% 22% 34% 22% 27% 18% 25% 18% 35% 25% 21% 28% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 13% 19% 15% 22% 16% 20% 12% 18% 19% 21% 22% 12% 24% 7%
Strongly disapprove 43% 49% 38% 46% 19% 45% 33% 53% 41% 41% 26% 40% 46% 37% 48%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly approve 17% 18% 16% 37% 1% 5% 44% 33% 2% 1% 34% 13% 5% 6% 36% 1%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 22% 41% 5% 25% 36% 45% 3% 6% 37% 27% 10% 2% 40% 5%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 17% 16% 15% 14% 25% 12% 17% 11% 18% 14% 25% 13% 6% 17% 14%
Strongly disapprove 43% 39% 45% 6% 79% 43% 8% 5% 84% 74% 13% 33% 71% 87% 6% 81%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% -

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Strongly approve 17% 20% 13% 22% 13% 19% 13% 24% 17% 12% 14% 13% 9% 40% 2%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 22% 20% 17% 24% 25% 26% 26% 17% 30% 17% 12% 43% 6%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 14% 16% 9% 14% 19% 17% 15% 17% 16% 20% 15% 17% 13% 15%
Strongly disapprove 43% 43% 49% 49% 56% 37% 44% 35% 40% 53% 35% 54% 62% 4% 77%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1%

Conducted November 10-13, 2023 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & Company Research (R), this Fox News national poll includes interviews among 1,001 registered voters who 
were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with live interviewers on both landlines and cellphones.



9. Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden's response to the war between Israel and Hamas ?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Approve 39% 39% 38% 39% 49% 32% 38% 38% 40% 41% 36% 30% 44% 25% 48%
Disapprove 55% 56% 55% 55% 46% 63% 56% 56% 54% 56% 56% 64% 50% 69% 46%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Approve 39% 39% 39% 62% 18% 31% 66% 60% 17% 19% 56% 36% 26% 20% 61% 17%
Disapprove 55% 56% 55% 33% 76% 59% 32% 33% 77% 75% 40% 57% 67% 76% 33% 77%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 10% 2% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Approve 39% 42% 37% 41% 35% 43% 38% 43% 40% 34% 40% 36% 32% 64% 20%
Disapprove 55% 50% 59% 52% 61% 49% 57% 51% 54% 61% 53% 59% 62% 30% 75%
(Don't know) 6% 8% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5%

10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Approve 38% 34% 41% 33% 69% 46% 54% 29% 36% 49% 58% 40% 36% 39% 37%
Disapprove 59% 63% 56% 63% 31% 53% 45% 68% 60% 50% 40% 58% 60% 58% 56%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 7%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Approve 38% 41% 36% 73% 9% 23% 73% 73% 7% 11% 66% 37% 16% 12% 70% 7%
Disapprove 59% 56% 61% 23% 89% 71% 24% 23% 91% 86% 30% 58% 82% 86% 26% 91%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Approve 38% 35% 31% 33% 25% 37% 35% 48% 39% 29% 42% 27% 19% 75% 10%
Disapprove 59% 60% 66% 63% 72% 57% 61% 49% 58% 67% 55% 69% 77% 22% 87%
(Don't know) 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly approve 15% 15% 15% 13% 29% 12% 19% 13% 14% 21% 18% 13% 16% 13% 20%
Somewhat approve 23% 19% 26% 19% 39% 34% 34% 16% 22% 28% 40% 27% 20% 26% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 17% 20% 18% 14% 22% 20% 17% 20% 18% 21% 24% 15% 28% 9%
Strongly disapprove 40% 46% 35% 45% 16% 31% 25% 51% 40% 32% 19% 33% 45% 31% 47%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 7%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly approve 15% 16% 15% 33% 1% 4% 34% 32% 2% - 29% 14% 5% 5% 31% 1%
Somewhat approve 23% 25% 21% 40% 7% 19% 39% 41% 5% 11% 37% 23% 11% 8% 39% 6%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 19% 19% 16% 18% 31% 15% 16% 16% 20% 19% 26% 16% 5% 16% 18%
Strongly disapprove 40% 37% 41% 8% 71% 40% 9% 7% 75% 66% 12% 32% 66% 81% 10% 73%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Strongly approve 15% 16% 12% 17% 9% 15% 13% 22% 14% 11% 14% 11% 8% 34% 2%
Somewhat approve 23% 19% 19% 16% 16% 23% 21% 26% 25% 18% 28% 16% 11% 41% 7%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 16% 20% 14% 19% 19% 21% 20% 19% 19% 20% 19% 16% 15% 19%
Strongly disapprove 40% 44% 46% 49% 53% 38% 41% 29% 39% 49% 34% 50% 61% 7% 68%
(Don't know) 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%

 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 21% 20% 22% 19% 36% 21% 27% 18% 19% 23% 30% 17% 23% 17% 30%
Somewhat favorable 20% 17% 22% 19% 26% 17% 21% 17% 21% 18% 24% 21% 19% 21% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 15% 12% 16% 15% 17% 8% 14% 15% 19% 19% 10% 20% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 51% 41% 50% 22% 46% 35% 55% 45% 43% 27% 43% 48% 42% 47%
(Can't say) 0% 1% - 0% - 1% 0% 0% - 1% - - 1% - 1%
Never heard of 0% 0% - 0% - - - 0% - - - 0% - 0% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 37% 44% 38% 62% 38% 48% 36% 41% 41% 54% 38% 42% 38% 46%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 59% 62% 56% 61% 38% 61% 52% 64% 59% 58% 46% 62% 57% 62% 53%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 21% 22% 20% 46% 2% 7% 47% 45% 2% 2% 42% 18% 6% 7% 43% 1%
Somewhat favorable 20% 22% 19% 36% 4% 22% 35% 37% 2% 5% 31% 26% 9% 1% 36% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 11% 12% 23% 9% 12% 9% 15% 14% 18% 10% 3% 14% 10%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 42% 48% 7% 82% 46% 9% 6% 86% 78% 14% 38% 74% 89% 7% 85%
(Can't say) 0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% - - 0% - - - 1% 1% - 0%
Never heard of 0% 0% - - - 1% - - - - - - 0% - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 43% 39% 82% 5% 28% 82% 82% 4% 7% 72% 44% 14% 8% 80% 4%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 59% 56% 61% 18% 94% 69% 18% 18% 95% 93% 28% 56% 85% 92% 20% 95%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Strongly favorable 21% 24% 15% 24% 13% 23% 17% 28% 21% 15% 21% 16% 12% 49% 2%
Somewhat favorable 20% 20% 19% 17% 17% 23% 20% 22% 22% 16% 24% 15% 10% 36% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 10% 13% 8% 9% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12% 17% 12% 10% 11% 12%
Strongly unfavorable 46% 46% 53% 50% 61% 41% 47% 35% 43% 56% 38% 57% 68% 5% 80%
(Can't say) 0% 0% - 1% - - - 1% - 0% - 0% - - 0%
Never heard of 0% - 0% - 1% - - - - 0% - 0% - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 44% 34% 42% 30% 46% 37% 50% 43% 31% 45% 31% 22% 84% 7%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 59% 56% 66% 58% 69% 54% 63% 49% 57% 68% 55% 69% 78% 16% 92%

11. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favorable 26% 32% 20% 27% 15% 31% 22% 33% 22% 30% 16% 27% 25% 23% 24%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 17% 19% 12% 13% 14% 18% 20% 18% 10% 17% 18% 18% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 10% 8% 13% 11% 12% 6% 10% 14% 11% 11% 8% 10% 6%
Strongly unfavorable 47% 41% 52% 45% 60% 45% 52% 42% 48% 38% 64% 45% 48% 49% 52%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 0% 1% - - - 1% 0% - - - 1% - 2%
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 51% 38% 46% 28% 43% 36% 51% 42% 48% 25% 44% 43% 40% 40%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 49% 62% 53% 72% 57% 64% 48% 58% 52% 75% 56% 56% 60% 58%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favorable 26% 24% 27% 2% 50% 18% 5% 0% 56% 44% 7% 20% 43% 62% 2% 53%
Somewhat favorable 18% 16% 20% 4% 29% 24% 7% 2% 27% 31% 5% 17% 28% 25% 5% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 13% 10% 5% 6% 14% 8% 10% 10% 4% 7% 9%
Strongly unfavorable 47% 50% 44% 86% 10% 44% 77% 92% 10% 11% 80% 53% 18% 8% 87% 6%
(Can't say) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 1% - 0% - 1% 1% 0% 1%
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 40% 47% 7% 79% 42% 12% 3% 84% 75% 12% 37% 71% 86% 6% 84%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 60% 53% 93% 20% 57% 88% 97% 15% 25% 87% 63% 28% 12% 93% 15%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Strongly favorable 26% 19% 33% 27% 39% 11% 29% 21% 23% 34% 16% 33% 39% 2% 50%
Somewhat favorable 18% 22% 17% 18% 18% 25% 16% 14% 18% 20% 17% 22% 25% 4% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 7% 9% 7% 5% 6% 13% 11% 9% 8% 9% 7% 11% 7% 8%
Strongly unfavorable 47% 52% 40% 46% 38% 58% 41% 54% 51% 37% 58% 36% 24% 87% 12%
(Can't say) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 0%
Never heard of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44% 41% 50% 46% 57% 36% 45% 34% 40% 54% 33% 55% 64% 6% 79%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 56% 59% 49% 53% 42% 64% 54% 65% 59% 45% 67% 44% 35% 94% 20%

16. [SAMPLE A] Russia's invasion of Ukraine: How concerned are you about each of the following?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely 33% 34% 33% 33% N/A N/A 36% 33% 33% N/A N/A 31% 35% 35% 45%
Very 33% 33% 34% 33% N/A N/A 35% 35% 32% N/A N/A 27% 37% 24% 40%
Not very 24% 23% 26% 25% N/A N/A 22% 23% 27% N/A N/A 31% 20% 29% 10%
Not at all 9% 11% 7% 8% N/A N/A 7% 9% 7% N/A N/A 10% 8% 12% 4%
(Don't know) 0% - 0% 0% N/A N/A - - 1% N/A N/A 1% - - -
TOTAL CONCERNED 67% 67% 67% 67% N/A N/A 70% 68% 65% N/A N/A 59% 72% 59% 85%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 33% 33% 33% 33% N/A N/A 30% 32% 34% N/A N/A 41% 28% 41% 15%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely 33% 33% 33% 43% 28% N/A N/A 35% 22% 33% 43% 34% 26% N/A 41% 27%
Very 33% 32% 35% 34% 35% N/A N/A 38% 35% 36% 28% 33% 37% N/A 34% 36%
Not very 24% 25% 24% 18% 25% N/A N/A 21% 25% 25% 23% 25% 25% N/A 20% 27%
Not at all 9% 9% 7% 5% 11% N/A N/A 6% 17% 5% 6% 8% 11% N/A 5% 9%
(Don't know) 0% - 0% - 0% N/A N/A - - 1% - - 1% N/A - -
TOTAL CONCERNED 67% 65% 69% 77% 63% N/A N/A 73% 57% 69% 71% 67% 63% N/A 75% 63%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 33% 35% 31% 23% 37% N/A N/A 27% 43% 30% 29% 33% 37% N/A 25% 37%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Extremely 33% 33% 33% N/A N/A N/A 34% 28% 37% 33% 35% 34% N/A 42% 29%
Very 33% 39% 28% N/A N/A N/A 28% 38% 28% 37% 33% 38% N/A 34% 34%
Not very 24% 20% 29% N/A N/A N/A 31% 25% 25% 24% 25% 23% N/A 18% 27%
Not at all 9% 6% 10% N/A N/A N/A 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 5% N/A 6% 10%
(Don't know) 0% 1% - N/A N/A N/A - - - 1% - 1% N/A - 0%
TOTAL CONCERNED 67% 73% 61% N/A N/A N/A 62% 66% 66% 69% 68% 71% N/A 76% 63%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 33% 27% 39% N/A N/A N/A 38% 34% 34% 30% 32% 28% N/A 24% 37%

12. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]



17. [SAMPLE A] The war between Israel and Hamas: How concerned are you about each of the following?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely 36% 33% 38% 34% N/A N/A 44% 31% 38% N/A N/A 38% 35% 42% 38%
Very 38% 39% 37% 41% N/A N/A 29% 44% 39% N/A N/A 31% 43% 29% 49%
Not very 20% 20% 19% 19% N/A N/A 19% 20% 19% N/A N/A 22% 18% 18% 12%
Not at all 6% 7% 4% 4% N/A N/A 6% 5% 4% N/A N/A 9% 4% 10% 1%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% - 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 74% 73% 75% 76% N/A N/A 73% 75% 77% N/A N/A 69% 78% 71% 87%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 25% 27% 23% 24% N/A N/A 25% 25% 22% N/A N/A 30% 22% 28% 13%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely 36% 36% 37% 39% 38% N/A N/A 38% 30% 46% 41% 33% 34% N/A 36% 37%
Very 38% 32% 41% 39% 39% N/A N/A 39% 42% 36% 36% 31% 43% N/A 42% 38%
Not very 20% 22% 18% 17% 18% N/A N/A 19% 21% 15% 18% 25% 18% N/A 18% 19%
Not at all 6% 8% 4% 4% 4% N/A N/A 3% 7% 1% 4% 9% 5% N/A 4% 6%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% N/A N/A 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% N/A 0% 0%
TOTAL CONCERNED 74% 69% 78% 78% 77% N/A N/A 77% 72% 82% 77% 64% 76% N/A 78% 75%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 25% 30% 22% 21% 22% N/A N/A 22% 28% 16% 22% 35% 23% N/A 22% 24%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Extremely 36% 33% 36% N/A N/A N/A 36% 35% 38% 35% 43% 37% N/A 40% 36%
Very 38% 51% 33% N/A N/A N/A 34% 36% 37% 41% 34% 41% N/A 37% 41%
Not very 20% 13% 25% N/A N/A N/A 24% 20% 20% 18% 20% 17% N/A 18% 17%
Not at all 6% 3% 6% N/A N/A N/A 6% 8% 4% 4% 3% 3% N/A 4% 5%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - 0% 2% 1% 2% N/A 1% 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 74% 84% 68% N/A N/A N/A 69% 71% 75% 76% 77% 78% N/A 78% 77%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 25% 16% 31% N/A N/A N/A 30% 29% 25% 23% 22% 20% N/A 22% 22%

18. [SAMPLE A] Attacks by Islamic terrorists in the United States: How concerned are you about each of the following?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely 43% 38% 47% 42% N/A N/A 45% 38% 47% N/A N/A 37% 47% 39% 45%
Very 30% 30% 30% 30% N/A N/A 30% 29% 31% N/A N/A 32% 29% 32% 31%
Not very 21% 23% 19% 22% N/A N/A 17% 25% 20% N/A N/A 20% 21% 20% 22%
Not at all 5% 8% 3% 5% N/A N/A 6% 8% 2% N/A N/A 10% 2% 10% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 0% - -
TOTAL CONCERNED 73% 68% 77% 72% N/A N/A 76% 67% 78% N/A N/A 69% 76% 71% 76%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26% 31% 22% 27% N/A N/A 24% 33% 22% N/A N/A 30% 24% 29% 24%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely 43% 46% 42% 34% 53% N/A N/A 37% 44% 63% 36% 43% 48% N/A 33% 53%
Very 30% 30% 30% 31% 30% N/A N/A 35% 32% 27% 27% 30% 33% N/A 32% 30%
Not very 21% 19% 22% 29% 12% N/A N/A 26% 16% 8% 32% 16% 14% N/A 29% 11%
Not at all 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% N/A N/A 2% 6% 2% 5% 11% 3% N/A 7% 4%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% - 1% N/A N/A - 2% 1% - - 1% N/A - 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 73% 75% 72% 66% 83% N/A N/A 72% 77% 89% 62% 73% 82% N/A 65% 84%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26% 24% 27% 34% 16% N/A N/A 28% 22% 10% 38% 27% 17% N/A 35% 15%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Extremely 43% 37% 47% N/A N/A N/A 47% 32% 43% 51% 50% 52% N/A 34% 51%
Very 30% 29% 31% N/A N/A N/A 32% 33% 31% 28% 29% 27% N/A 30% 30%
Not very 21% 30% 16% N/A N/A N/A 17% 25% 21% 17% 19% 18% N/A 29% 14%
Not at all 5% 4% 6% N/A N/A N/A 3% 9% 4% 3% 3% 2% N/A 6% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A - - 1% 1% - 1% N/A - 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 73% 66% 78% N/A N/A N/A 79% 65% 74% 79% 78% 80% N/A 64% 82%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26% 33% 21% N/A N/A N/A 21% 35% 25% 20% 22% 20% N/A 36% 17%



25. [SAMPLE B] Threats to personal rights and freedoms: How concerned are you about each of the following?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely 51% 51% 50% 51% N/A N/A 51% 53% 49% N/A N/A 51% 50% 48% 52%
Very 32% 34% 30% 31% N/A N/A 34% 33% 30% N/A N/A 27% 35% 30% 34%
Not very 14% 12% 16% 15% N/A N/A 11% 11% 18% N/A N/A 17% 12% 19% 12%
Not at all 3% 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A 4% 4% 2% N/A N/A 4% 3% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% 1% N/A N/A - - 1% N/A N/A 2% - 2% -
TOTAL CONCERNED 82% 85% 80% 82% N/A N/A 85% 86% 78% N/A N/A 78% 85% 78% 86%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 17% 15% 19% 18% N/A N/A 15% 14% 20% N/A N/A 20% 15% 20% 14%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely 51% 51% 51% 48% 57% N/A N/A 50% 60% 54% 48% 47% 54% N/A 46% 56%
Very 32% 32% 31% 34% 30% N/A N/A 28% 29% 31% 32% 32% 31% N/A 33% 32%
Not very 14% 13% 15% 14% 11% N/A N/A 16% 8% 14% 16% 16% 11% N/A 16% 10%
Not at all 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% N/A N/A 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% N/A 4% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% N/A N/A 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A 0% 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 82% 83% 82% 81% 87% N/A N/A 79% 89% 84% 80% 79% 85% N/A 79% 88%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 17% 16% 18% 18% 13% N/A N/A 20% 11% 15% 19% 20% 14% N/A 21% 11%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Extremely 51% 49% 51% N/A N/A N/A 55% 51% 53% 46% 50% 47% 59% 50% 55%
Very 32% 32% 30% N/A N/A N/A 25% 33% 29% 35% 32% 36% 29% 31% 33%
Not very 14% 15% 15% N/A N/A N/A 16% 11% 15% 15% 16% 14% 9% 14% 9%
Not at all 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A N/A 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 2% 2% - 1% - 1% - 0% 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 82% 82% 82% N/A N/A N/A 80% 84% 82% 82% 82% 83% 88% 81% 88%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 17% 18% 18% N/A N/A N/A 18% 14% 18% 18% 18% 17% 12% 19% 12%

27. [SAMPLE B] Antisemitism: How concerned are you about each of the following?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely 32% 29% 34% 34% N/A N/A 27% 31% 35% N/A N/A 29% 34% 32% 40%
Very 35% 34% 36% 36% N/A N/A 33% 34% 38% N/A N/A 31% 39% 32% 41%
Not very 24% 27% 21% 22% N/A N/A 27% 25% 20% N/A N/A 29% 21% 24% 10%
Not at all 6% 9% 4% 6% N/A N/A 8% 9% 4% N/A N/A 8% 6% 6% 6%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 2% N/A N/A 4% 1% 2% N/A N/A 4% 2% 7% 3%
TOTAL CONCERNED 67% 63% 70% 70% N/A N/A 60% 65% 74% N/A N/A 59% 72% 63% 81%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 30% 36% 26% 28% N/A N/A 36% 34% 24% N/A N/A 37% 26% 30% 16%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely 32% 31% 32% 34% 31% N/A N/A 38% 29% 34% 35% 27% 31% N/A 34% 31%
Very 35% 37% 34% 36% 35% N/A N/A 34% 35% 35% 34% 35% 37% N/A 38% 32%
Not very 24% 24% 25% 23% 23% N/A N/A 20% 23% 24% 24% 29% 22% N/A 21% 27%
Not at all 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% N/A N/A 4% 11% 4% 4% 7% 8% N/A 6% 8%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% N/A N/A 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% N/A 2% 2%
TOTAL CONCERNED 67% 68% 66% 70% 66% N/A N/A 72% 64% 68% 70% 62% 68% N/A 71% 63%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 30% 29% 32% 27% 31% N/A N/A 23% 34% 28% 27% 36% 30% N/A 27% 35%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Extremely 32% 33% 34% N/A N/A N/A 39% 33% 33% 29% 33% 30% 45% 37% 31%
Very 35% 42% 32% N/A N/A N/A 31% 32% 35% 39% 39% 37% 27% 34% 35%
Not very 24% 17% 26% N/A N/A N/A 23% 28% 24% 21% 19% 21% 18% 20% 25%
Not at all 6% 7% 5% N/A N/A N/A 4% 3% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 5% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 2% N/A N/A N/A 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
TOTAL CONCERNED 67% 75% 66% N/A N/A N/A 71% 66% 68% 67% 72% 68% 72% 72% 66%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 30% 24% 32% N/A N/A N/A 26% 32% 31% 29% 24% 30% 27% 25% 32%



43. Do you favor or oppose the United States continuing to provide financial aid to help the Ukrainians fight Russia?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Favor 54% 52% 55% 55% 57% 45% 50% 54% 56% 43% 56% 47% 58% 49% 69%
Oppose 43% 46% 40% 42% 40% 50% 45% 44% 40% 55% 37% 48% 39% 45% 28%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 7% 5% 3% 6% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Favor 54% 51% 55% 76% 35% 46% 77% 75% 32% 38% 74% 47% 41% 34% 75% 32%
Oppose 43% 45% 42% 21% 61% 50% 22% 21% 65% 56% 24% 48% 55% 62% 22% 63%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Favor 54% 62% 50% 61% 46% 62% 52% 57% 55% 50% 55% 53% 51% 78% 35%
Oppose 43% 36% 46% 37% 52% 35% 43% 37% 42% 47% 42% 44% 45% 20% 61%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%

44. Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Should be doing more 21% 24% 19% 21% 29% 22% 24% 25% 17% 22% 27% 23% 21% 24% 26%
Should be doing less 35% 38% 32% 34% 30% 46% 38% 36% 32% 46% 31% 41% 31% 38% 22%
Doing the right amount 41% 36% 44% 43% 39% 31% 35% 38% 47% 32% 38% 33% 46% 34% 48%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Should be doing more 21% 21% 22% 32% 13% 16% 40% 27% 12% 15% 32% 14% 17% 15% 30% 13%
Should be doing less 35% 36% 35% 18% 49% 40% 18% 19% 55% 44% 22% 38% 44% 50% 18% 51%
Doing the right amount 41% 41% 40% 47% 34% 42% 42% 50% 31% 37% 44% 46% 36% 33% 49% 34%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% - 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Should be doing more 21% 24% 18% 30% 19% 17% 17% 26% 21% 19% 19% 18% 20% 33% 14%
Should be doing less 35% 29% 37% 31% 42% 28% 34% 29% 36% 38% 34% 37% 34% 17% 49%
Doing the right amount 41% 44% 42% 38% 37% 50% 45% 41% 40% 41% 42% 42% 43% 48% 34%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3%

45. How interested are you in the 2024 presidential election? Are you:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Extremely interested 58% 61% 55% 61% 45% 53% 50% 64% 59% 53% 47% 51% 63% 49% 66%
Very interested 23% 23% 22% 22% 28% 24% 24% 22% 22% 26% 23% 23% 22% 25% 23%
Somewhat interested 15% 13% 17% 13% 20% 19% 20% 11% 15% 19% 22% 20% 11% 19% 10%
Not at all interested 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 8% 5% 3% 6% 1%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% - 0% 1% - 0% 0% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Extremely interested 58% 52% 62% 59% 64% 38% 61% 57% 67% 62% 60% 44% 64% 78% 58% 66%
Very interested 23% 22% 23% 24% 20% 28% 26% 23% 19% 20% 22% 27% 21% 17% 24% 20%
Somewhat interested 15% 19% 12% 15% 12% 24% 13% 16% 10% 15% 15% 22% 12% 4% 15% 11%
Not at all interested 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 10% - 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 1% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 0% - 0% 1% - - 0% - 0% - 0% - - 0%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Extremely interested 58% 67% 57% 67% 62% 67% 53% 54% 61% 58% 59% 62% 64% 60% 66%
Very interested 23% 21% 23% 22% 23% 21% 23% 25% 23% 20% 21% 19% 20% 23% 21%
Somewhat interested 15% 11% 15% 11% 10% 12% 17% 17% 13% 16% 15% 13% 11% 15% 11%
Not at all interested 4% 1% 5% 1% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 0% - 0% - - - 0% 1% - - - - - - -



 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democratic 39% 34% 43% 34% 60% 47% 53% 30% 38% 45% 59% 42% 36% 45% 40%
Republican 45% 51% 40% 49% 23% 44% 34% 55% 45% 41% 28% 42% 48% 38% 45%
Neither 14% 14% 14% 15% 16% 8% 11% 14% 15% 13% 10% 14% 14% 15% 12%
(Other/Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democratic 39% 41% 37% 86% 2% 14% 81% 89% 3% 0% 75% 33% 13% 7% 78% 2%
Republican 45% 40% 49% 5% 88% 30% 8% 3% 89% 88% 14% 34% 75% 84% 10% 85%
Neither 14% 16% 13% 8% 8% 49% 10% 7% 8% 7% 10% 30% 10% 8% 10% 10%
(Other/Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 0% 1% - 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democratic 39% 38% 31% 35% 25% 41% 35% 48% 41% 29% 46% 28% 18% 100% -
Republican 45% 50% 48% 55% 54% 45% 44% 32% 44% 56% 36% 57% 69% - 100%
Neither 14% 10% 18% 9% 20% 12% 17% 17% 13% 13% 15% 13% 12% - -
(Other/Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - -

 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Joe Biden 72% 79% 68% 71% N/A N/A 75% N/A 65% N/A N/A 62% 80% 54% 81%
Marianne Williamson 13% 7% 17% 12% N/A N/A 14% N/A 17% N/A N/A 21% 7% 26% 2%
Dean Phillips 3% 4% 3% 5% N/A N/A 2% N/A 4% N/A N/A 6% 1% 7% 3%
(Other) 3% 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A 4% N/A 2% N/A N/A 3% 4% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 8% 7% 9% 9% N/A N/A 5% N/A 11% N/A N/A 8% 8% 9% 11%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Joe Biden 72% 70% 76% 74% N/A N/A 84% 68% N/A N/A 71% N/A N/A N/A 75% N/A
Marianne Williamson 13% 14% 11% 13% N/A N/A 6% 17% N/A N/A 14% N/A N/A N/A 12% N/A
Dean Phillips 3% 4% 3% 3% N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A
(Other) 3% 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A
(Don't know) 8% 8% 7% 7% N/A N/A 4% 9% N/A N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Joe Biden 72% 68% 73% N/A N/A N/A N/A 72% 73% N/A 64% N/A N/A 72% N/A
Marianne Williamson 13% 10% 14% N/A N/A N/A N/A 14% 11% N/A 17% N/A N/A 13% N/A
Dean Phillips 3% 5% 4% N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 4% N/A 4% N/A N/A 3% N/A
(Other) 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% 4% N/A 5% N/A N/A 3% N/A
(Don't know) 8% 13% 6% N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 8% N/A 10% N/A N/A 8% N/A

46. In the presidential <primary election / caucus> in <state> next year, are you more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican <primary election / caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate 
in either?

47. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Democratic nomination for president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the 
Democratic presidential nominee.



 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Donald Trump 62% 63% 61% 61% N/A N/A N/A 62% 59% N/A N/A 69% 58% N/A 50%
Ron DeSantis 13% 11% 15% 15% N/A N/A N/A 12% 17% N/A N/A 9% 15% N/A 19%
Nikki Haley 10% 12% 9% 11% N/A N/A N/A 13% 8% N/A N/A 6% 13% N/A 20%
Vivek Ramaswamy 7% 6% 7% 6% N/A N/A N/A 4% 7% N/A N/A 9% 5% N/A 4%
Chris Christie 3% 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A N/A 1% 4% N/A 2%
Tim Scott 3% 4% 2% 3% N/A N/A N/A 5% 2% N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A 3%
Asa Hutchinson 1% 0% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%
Doug Burgum - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Other) - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Don't know) 2% 0% 3% 1% N/A N/A N/A - 3% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Donald Trump 62% 67% 60% N/A 65% N/A N/A N/A 67% 62% N/A N/A 62% 70% N/A 69%
Ron DeSantis 13% 12% 14% N/A 14% N/A N/A N/A 10% 17% N/A N/A 15% 11% N/A 13%
Nikki Haley 10% 9% 11% N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A 12% 7% N/A N/A 11% 6% N/A 9%
Vivek Ramaswamy 7% 5% 8% N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A 6% 8% N/A N/A 6% 7% N/A 6%
Chris Christie 3% 2% 3% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 1%
Tim Scott 3% 3% 3% N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A 4% 1% N/A N/A 3% 4% N/A 2%
Asa Hutchinson 1% 1% 1% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A - 0% N/A N/A - - N/A 0%
Doug Burgum - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Other) - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A - 2% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Donald Trump 62% 47% 72% N/A N/A N/A 70% N/A 60% 62% N/A 61% 64% N/A 62%
Ron DeSantis 13% 25% 7% N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A 16% 13% N/A 13% 14% N/A 13%
Nikki Haley 10% 12% 10% N/A N/A N/A 7% N/A 8% 12% N/A 13% 9% N/A 10%
Vivek Ramaswamy 7% 4% 7% N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A 6% 5% N/A 4% 7% N/A 7%
Chris Christie 3% 5% 2% N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A 4% 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 3%
Tim Scott 3% 4% 2% N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A 4% 4% N/A 5% 3% N/A 3%
Asa Hutchinson 1% 1% - N/A N/A N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% - N/A 1%
Doug Burgum - - - N/A N/A N/A - N/A - - N/A - - N/A -
(Other) - - - N/A N/A N/A - N/A - - N/A - - N/A -
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A 1% 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

49. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] And who would be your second choice?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

(Donald Trump) 11% 10% 12% 11% N/A N/A N/A 10% 13% N/A N/A 11% 11% N/A 13%
(Ron DeSantis ) 28% 31% 25% 29% N/A N/A N/A 32% 26% N/A N/A 31% 27% N/A 23%
(Nikki Haley) 14% 13% 15% 15% N/A N/A N/A 15% 15% N/A N/A 8% 17% N/A 25%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 15% 18% 12% 14% N/A N/A N/A 16% 12% N/A N/A 20% 13% N/A 7%
(Chris Christie) 6% 5% 8% 7% N/A N/A N/A 6% 8% N/A N/A 5% 7% N/A 7%
(Tim Scott) 11% 10% 12% 10% N/A N/A N/A 9% 11% N/A N/A 12% 10% N/A 12%
(Asa Hutchinson) 4% 4% 4% 4% N/A N/A N/A 5% 3% N/A N/A 2% 5% N/A 4%
(Doug Burgum ) 3% 3% 3% 2% N/A N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A 2%
(Other) 1% 1% 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 10% 7% N/A N/A N/A 5% 10% N/A N/A 5% 8% N/A 6%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

(Donald Trump) 11% 9% 11% N/A 12% N/A N/A N/A 10% 14% N/A N/A 12% 7% N/A 11%
(Ron DeSantis ) 28% 30% 28% N/A 29% N/A N/A N/A 33% 26% N/A N/A 29% 34% N/A 29%
(Nikki Haley) 14% 16% 12% N/A 13% N/A N/A N/A 12% 14% N/A N/A 14% 15% N/A 14%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 15% 12% 17% N/A 16% N/A N/A N/A 19% 13% N/A N/A 19% 24% N/A 18%
(Chris Christie) 6% 6% 7% N/A 6% N/A N/A N/A 4% 8% N/A N/A 6% 3% N/A 5%
(Tim Scott) 11% 10% 12% N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A 10% 10% N/A N/A 9% 7% N/A 11%
(Asa Hutchinson) 4% 5% 3% N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 4% 4% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 3%
(Doug Burgum ) 3% 3% 3% N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A 2%
(Other) 1% 2% - N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 7% N/A 6% N/A N/A N/A 3% 9% N/A N/A 5% 5% N/A 6%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

(Donald Trump) 11% 12% 11% N/A N/A N/A 12% N/A 12% 11% N/A 12% 11% N/A 11%
(Ron DeSantis ) 28% 24% 32% N/A N/A N/A 29% N/A 29% 26% N/A 28% 27% N/A 28%
(Nikki Haley) 14% 19% 11% N/A N/A N/A 15% N/A 13% 16% N/A 17% 15% N/A 14%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 15% 13% 15% N/A N/A N/A 11% N/A 18% 13% N/A 10% 17% N/A 15%
(Chris Christie) 6% 12% 4% N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A 8% 4% N/A 5% 7% N/A 6%
(Tim Scott) 11% 7% 12% N/A N/A N/A 12% N/A 9% 12% N/A 10% 7% N/A 11%
(Asa Hutchinson) 4% 5% 3% N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A 4% 5% N/A 5% 4% N/A 4%
(Doug Burgum ) 3% 1% 3% N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A 2% 3% N/A 3% 1% N/A 3%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A 1% 2% N/A 2% 2% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 7% 8% 7% N/A N/A N/A 9% N/A 6% 8% N/A 8% 9% N/A 7%

48. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the 
Republican presidential nominee.



48/49. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] TOP TWO CHOICES COMBINED
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

(Donald Trump) 73% 73% 73% 72% N/A N/A N/A 71% 72% N/A N/A 80% 68% N/A 62%
(Ron DeSantis ) 41% 42% 40% 43% N/A N/A N/A 44% 43% N/A N/A 40% 42% N/A 41%
(Nikki Haley) 24% 25% 23% 25% N/A N/A N/A 28% 23% N/A N/A 13% 30% N/A 46%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 22% 24% 19% 19% N/A N/A N/A 21% 18% N/A N/A 29% 18% N/A 11%
(Chris Christie) 9% 8% 10% 11% N/A N/A N/A 10% 11% N/A N/A 6% 11% N/A 9%
(Tim Scott) 14% 14% 13% 13% N/A N/A N/A 13% 12% N/A N/A 16% 13% N/A 15%
(Asa Hutchinson) 5% 5% 5% 5% N/A N/A N/A 5% 4% N/A N/A 3% 6% N/A 5%
(Doug Burgum ) 3% 3% 3% 2% N/A N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A 2%
(Other) 1% 1% 0% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 2% 0% 3% 1% N/A N/A N/A - 3% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

(Donald Trump) 73% 76% 71% N/A 76% N/A N/A N/A 76% 76% N/A N/A 74% 77% N/A 80%
(Ron DeSantis ) 41% 41% 42% N/A 43% N/A N/A N/A 43% 43% N/A N/A 44% 45% N/A 42%
(Nikki Haley) 24% 24% 23% N/A 23% N/A N/A N/A 24% 21% N/A N/A 25% 21% N/A 22%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 22% 16% 25% N/A 23% N/A N/A N/A 25% 21% N/A N/A 25% 31% N/A 23%
(Chris Christie) 9% 9% 10% N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A 5% 10% N/A N/A 8% 5% N/A 6%
(Tim Scott) 14% 14% 14% N/A 12% N/A N/A N/A 14% 11% N/A N/A 12% 10% N/A 13%
(Asa Hutchinson) 5% 6% 4% N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 4% 4% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 3%
(Doug Burgum ) 3% 3% 3% N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% N/A 2%
(Other) 1% 2% - N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A - 2% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

(Donald Trump) 73% 59% 83% N/A N/A N/A 82% N/A 71% 74% N/A 74% 75% N/A 73%
(Ron DeSantis ) 41% 49% 39% N/A N/A N/A 37% N/A 45% 39% N/A 41% 41% N/A 41%
(Nikki Haley) 24% 31% 21% N/A N/A N/A 22% N/A 21% 28% N/A 29% 24% N/A 24%
(Vivek Ramaswamy ) 22% 17% 21% N/A N/A N/A 19% N/A 24% 18% N/A 14% 24% N/A 22%
(Chris Christie) 9% 17% 6% N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A 12% 5% N/A 6% 8% N/A 9%
(Tim Scott) 14% 11% 14% N/A N/A N/A 14% N/A 12% 16% N/A 15% 10% N/A 14%
(Asa Hutchinson) 5% 6% 3% N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A 5% 6% N/A 6% 4% N/A 5%
(Doug Burgum ) 3% 1% 3% N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A 2% 3% N/A 3% 1% N/A 3%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% N/A 1% 2% N/A 2% 2% N/A 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A 1% 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

48/49. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] FIRST CHOICE EXCLUDING DONALD TRUMP
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Trump - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
DeSantis 34% 34% 35% 37% N/A N/A N/A 37% 37% N/A N/A 33% 35% N/A 35%
Haley 19% 18% 20% 19% N/A N/A N/A 20% 18% N/A N/A 11% 23% N/A 34%
Ramaswamy 20% 24% 17% 18% N/A N/A N/A 20% 15% N/A N/A 27% 17% N/A 9%
Christie 5% 5% 6% 6% N/A N/A N/A 5% 7% N/A N/A 5% 5% N/A 3%
Scott 9% 11% 8% 9% N/A N/A N/A 10% 9% N/A N/A 13% 7% N/A 8%
Hutchinson 3% 2% 4% 3% N/A N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A N/A 3% 3% N/A 3%
Burgum 2% 2% 1% 2% N/A N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A 2%
Other 0% 1% - 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 1% - N/A -
Don't Know 6% 3% 9% 6% N/A N/A N/A 3% 9% N/A N/A 4% 7% N/A 6%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Trump - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
DeSantis 34% 35% 34% N/A 36% N/A N/A N/A 34% 38% N/A N/A 36% 37% N/A 37%
Haley 19% 20% 18% N/A 18% N/A N/A N/A 19% 18% N/A N/A 21% 16% N/A 18%
Ramaswamy 20% 15% 24% N/A 21% N/A N/A N/A 25% 18% N/A N/A 23% 29% N/A 22%
Christie 5% 5% 5% N/A 4% N/A N/A N/A 3% 5% N/A N/A 4% 2% N/A 4%
Scott 9% 10% 9% N/A 9% N/A N/A N/A 11% 7% N/A N/A 8% 8% N/A 9%
Hutchinson 3% 5% 3% N/A 3% N/A N/A N/A 2% 4% N/A N/A 1% - N/A 3%
Burgum 2% 2% 2% N/A 2% N/A N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% N/A 1%
Other 0% 1% - N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 0% - N/A 0%
Don't Know 6% 8% 5% N/A 6% N/A N/A N/A 3% 9% N/A N/A 5% 5% N/A 6%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Trump - - - N/A N/A N/A - N/A - - N/A - - N/A -
DeSantis 34% 41% 34% N/A N/A N/A 32% N/A 38% 32% N/A 35% 35% N/A 34%
Haley 19% 20% 18% N/A N/A N/A 19% N/A 15% 24% N/A 25% 19% N/A 19%
Ramaswamy 20% 14% 21% N/A N/A N/A 17% N/A 23% 16% N/A 12% 21% N/A 20%
Christie 5% 8% 4% N/A N/A N/A 6% N/A 7% 3% N/A 4% 3% N/A 5%
Scott 9% 8% 10% N/A N/A N/A 10% N/A 9% 10% N/A 10% 8% N/A 9%
Hutchinson 3% 3% 3% N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A 3% 4% N/A 5% 4% N/A 3%
Burgum 2% 1% 2% N/A N/A N/A 3% N/A 1% 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%
Other 0% - 0% N/A N/A N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% 1% N/A 0%
Don't Know 6% 6% 7% N/A N/A N/A 10% N/A 5% 8% N/A 7% 9% N/A 6%



48/49. [REPUBLICAN PRIMARY/CAUCUS VOTERS] FIRST CHOICE EXCLUDING TIM SCOTT
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Trump 62% 64% 61% 61% N/A N/A N/A 63% 59% N/A N/A 70% 58% N/A 50%
DeSantis 14% 12% 17% 16% N/A N/A N/A 13% 19% N/A N/A 11% 16% N/A 20%
Haley 11% 13% 9% 11% N/A N/A N/A 15% 8% N/A N/A 6% 14% N/A 21%
Ramaswamy 7% 6% 7% 6% N/A N/A N/A 4% 7% N/A N/A 9% 5% N/A 4%
Christie 3% 3% 3% 4% N/A N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A N/A 1% 4% N/A 3%
Scott - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Hutchinson 1% 0% 1% 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%
Burgum 0% 0% 0% 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 1% 0% N/A -
Other - - - - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Don't Know 2% 0% 3% 1% N/A N/A N/A - 3% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Trump 62% 67% 60% N/A 65% N/A N/A N/A 68% 62% N/A N/A 63% 72% N/A 69%
DeSantis 14% 13% 15% N/A 15% N/A N/A N/A 12% 18% N/A N/A 16% 13% N/A 14%
Haley 11% 9% 12% N/A 10% N/A N/A N/A 13% 7% N/A N/A 12% 6% N/A 9%
Ramaswamy 7% 5% 8% N/A 7% N/A N/A N/A 6% 8% N/A N/A 6% 7% N/A 6%
Christie 3% 2% 3% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A 1% 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% N/A 1%
Scott - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Hutchinson 1% 1% 1% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A - 0% N/A N/A - - N/A 0%
Burgum 0% 1% 0% N/A 0% N/A N/A N/A 1% - N/A N/A 0% - N/A 0%
Other - - - N/A - N/A N/A N/A - - N/A N/A - - N/A -
Don't Know 2% 2% 2% N/A 1% N/A N/A N/A - 2% N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A 1%

 
 
   Total
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College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men
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Degree

Men
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Degree
Women
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Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
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Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Trump 62% 47% 73% N/A N/A N/A 70% N/A 60% 63% N/A 63% 65% N/A 62%
DeSantis 14% 27% 8% N/A N/A N/A 10% N/A 18% 14% N/A 15% 16% N/A 14%
Haley 11% 13% 10% N/A N/A N/A 7% N/A 9% 12% N/A 13% 10% N/A 11%
Ramaswamy 7% 4% 7% N/A N/A N/A 8% N/A 6% 5% N/A 4% 7% N/A 7%
Christie 3% 5% 2% N/A N/A N/A 4% N/A 4% 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 3%
Scott - - - N/A N/A N/A - N/A - - N/A - - N/A -
Hutchinson 1% 1% - N/A N/A N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% - N/A 1%
Burgum 0% - 1% N/A N/A N/A - N/A 1% 1% N/A 1% - N/A 0%
Other - - - N/A N/A N/A - N/A - - N/A - - N/A -
Don't Know 2% 2% 1% N/A N/A N/A 2% N/A 1% 2% N/A 2% 1% N/A 2%

50. If the 2024 presidential election were held today…how would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 46% 41% 50% 43% 69% 47% 57% 39% 46% 48% 65% 47% 45% 51% 48%
Republican Donald Trump 50% 54% 46% 53% 29% 51% 40% 56% 51% 48% 33% 48% 51% 44% 47%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 2% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 46% 49% 44% 91% 5% 36% 89% 93% 5% 6% 81% 49% 16% 8% 90% 3%
Republican Donald Trump 50% 48% 51% 6% 91% 52% 9% 4% 91% 91% 16% 44% 79% 92% 7% 94%
(Other) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% - 2% 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% - 0% 3% 1% - 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% - 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 46% 49% 38% 45% 34% 53% 41% 56% 49% 35% 55% 35% 23% 94% 8%
Republican Donald Trump 50% 47% 58% 51% 61% 43% 57% 40% 47% 60% 42% 62% 74% 4% 90%
(Other) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 0%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% - - 1%



51. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 45% 39% 49% 41% 72% 45% 57% 37% 44% 46% 68% 46% 44% 49% 46%
Republican Ron DeSantis 50% 55% 46% 54% 25% 50% 39% 57% 51% 48% 30% 48% 52% 45% 50%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 45% 48% 43% 90% 6% 33% 89% 90% 4% 8% 81% 48% 15% 8% 86% 5%
Republican Ron DeSantis 50% 47% 53% 8% 90% 53% 9% 7% 91% 88% 16% 43% 81% 88% 10% 90%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% - 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 45% 46% 37% 42% 32% 50% 41% 57% 47% 34% 52% 33% 22% 92% 8%
Republican Ron DeSantis 50% 50% 57% 53% 62% 46% 54% 38% 49% 61% 44% 63% 72% 5% 89%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 0% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%

52. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 41% 38% 44% 37% 68% 47% 56% 34% 39% 49% 61% 43% 40% 43% 40%
Republican Nikki Haley 52% 54% 49% 56% 29% 46% 39% 58% 54% 44% 35% 48% 54% 46% 54%
(Other) 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 41% 44% 40% 86% 5% 22% 87% 85% 4% 5% 78% 39% 13% 8% 81% 3%
Republican Nikki Haley 52% 49% 54% 10% 87% 65% 10% 10% 87% 87% 17% 51% 79% 88% 14% 89%
(Other) 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 4% - 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 41% 39% 35% 36% 33% 43% 36% 53% 43% 30% 47% 29% 19% 88% 8%
Republican Nikki Haley 52% 54% 58% 57% 59% 50% 57% 40% 48% 64% 47% 66% 71% 10% 85%
(Other) 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%

53. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Kamala Harris 45% 40% 49% 42% 70% 46% 57% 39% 44% 45% 67% 47% 44% 49% 46%
Republican Donald Trump 50% 56% 45% 53% 28% 50% 40% 57% 50% 51% 29% 48% 51% 44% 49%
(Other) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Kamala Harris 45% 48% 44% 89% 7% 33% 89% 90% 6% 8% 81% 47% 16% 6% 87% 4%
Republican Donald Trump 50% 48% 52% 7% 90% 54% 11% 4% 91% 88% 16% 44% 79% 92% 7% 94%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% - 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Kamala Harris 45% 47% 38% 43% 35% 50% 40% 56% 48% 34% 55% 32% 23% 90% 9%
Republican Donald Trump 50% 48% 58% 52% 62% 43% 55% 38% 48% 61% 40% 63% 74% 6% 89%
(Other) 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%



54. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Gavin Newsom 45% 41% 49% 42% 69% 44% 55% 39% 45% 46% 64% 47% 44% 51% 46%
Republican Donald Trump 49% 54% 45% 53% 27% 50% 39% 56% 50% 49% 30% 48% 50% 43% 47%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Gavin Newsom 45% 47% 45% 89% 6% 40% 88% 89% 5% 6% 80% 50% 16% 7% 88% 3%
Republican Donald Trump 49% 46% 51% 6% 90% 50% 11% 3% 90% 90% 15% 43% 79% 90% 6% 95%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% - 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Gavin Newsom 45% 47% 39% 43% 36% 51% 40% 56% 49% 33% 55% 32% 23% 90% 8%
Republican Donald Trump 49% 47% 57% 52% 61% 41% 55% 38% 47% 61% 39% 63% 74% 5% 89%
(Other) 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 0%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%

55. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Gretchen Whitmer 46% 40% 50% 43% 67% 46% 56% 38% 47% 46% 65% 48% 44% 51% 46%
Republican Donald Trump 48% 54% 44% 51% 31% 48% 40% 55% 48% 50% 30% 46% 50% 41% 46%
(Other) 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Gretchen Whitmer 46% 49% 44% 87% 9% 37% 85% 88% 6% 12% 78% 50% 18% 7% 86% 6%
Republican Donald Trump 48% 45% 51% 7% 87% 50% 11% 4% 88% 86% 16% 42% 76% 92% 7% 90%
(Other) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Gretchen Whitmer 46% 47% 40% 41% 35% 53% 42% 57% 48% 34% 56% 33% 24% 89% 11%
Republican Donald Trump 48% 45% 56% 50% 59% 40% 53% 36% 46% 59% 39% 61% 72% 6% 86%
(Other) 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%

56. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Manchin 46% 42% 49% 44% 65% 43% 53% 42% 46% 46% 60% 48% 45% 50% 47%
Republican Donald Trump 47% 51% 43% 50% 30% 48% 40% 52% 47% 49% 31% 46% 48% 42% 44%
(Other) 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Manchin 46% 49% 45% 84% 11% 44% 81% 85% 10% 11% 76% 50% 20% 8% 83% 9%
Republican Donald Trump 47% 44% 49% 7% 86% 43% 12% 4% 87% 86% 14% 40% 76% 90% 7% 89%
(Other) 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% - 3% 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Joe Manchin 46% 50% 40% 47% 37% 53% 42% 56% 49% 36% 55% 36% 25% 86% 13%
Republican Donald Trump 47% 44% 54% 49% 55% 39% 53% 36% 46% 56% 39% 58% 71% 6% 85%
(Other) 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1%



57. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 35% 31% 38% 33% 51% 36% 42% 30% 35% 34% 50% 33% 36% 33% 40%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 44% 37% 43% 21% 43% 33% 46% 41% 40% 26% 38% 42% 35% 39%
Third-party candidate Robert F 
Kennedy, Jr

15% 15% 16% 16% 13% 14% 14% 15% 16% 12% 15% 16% 15% 17% 14%

Third-party candidate Cornel 
West

3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 4% 3% 3% 7% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1%

Green Party candidate Jill 
Stein

3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 7% 1%

(Other) 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% - 0% 1% 0% 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 35% 35% 35% 76% 3% 15% 75% 76% 1% 4% 68% 30% 11% 6% 71% 1%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 39% 42% 4% 78% 32% 7% 2% 78% 77% 11% 34% 67% 85% 4% 82%
Third-party candidate Robert F 
Kennedy, Jr

15% 16% 15% 12% 14% 30% 9% 14% 15% 12% 12% 21% 15% 8% 14% 13%

Third-party candidate Cornel 
West

3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 8% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 6% 2%
-

3% 1%

Green Party candidate Jill 
Stein

3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1%

(Other) 1% 0% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% -
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% - 0% 1% - 1% 2% 0% - 1% 0%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 35% 37% 29% 34% 25% 41% 31% 46% 36% 25% 40% 25% 19% 78% 5%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 37% 48% 42% 51% 32% 46% 32% 37% 51% 31% 52% 62% 2% 77%
Third-party candidate Robert F 
Kennedy, Jr

15% 17% 14% 14% 16% 20% 13% 12% 19% 13% 20% 13% 12% 11% 12%

Third-party candidate Cornel 
West

3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%

Green Party candidate Jill 
Stein

3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2%

(Other) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 0% - - 1% - 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2%

58. How would you vote if the candidates were:
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Democrat Joe Biden 35% 32% 37% 32% 57% 34% 44% 30% 34% 38% 49% 33% 36% 33% 39%
Republican Donald Trump 40% 43% 37% 43% 21% 41% 32% 45% 42% 39% 25% 38% 42% 34% 38%
Third-party candidate Robert F 
Kennedy, Jr

13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 15% 12% 16% 12%

Third-party candidate Joe 
Manchin

5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 7%

Green Party candidate Jill 
Stein

4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 2% 8% 1%

(Other) 0% 1% - 0% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% - 0% 0% 0% -
(Wouldn't vote) 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 35% 36% 35% 76% 3% 13% 78% 75% 2% 3% 69% 29% 11% 6% 72% 1%
Republican Donald Trump 40% 39% 41% 4% 78% 32% 5% 2% 78% 78% 10% 34% 67% 85% 3% 83%
Third-party candidate Robert F 
Kennedy, Jr

13% 14% 13% 11% 11% 27% 9% 12% 12% 11% 11% 18% 13% 6% 13% 10%

Third-party candidate Joe 
Manchin

5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 14% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 11% 4% 1% 6% 4%

Green Party candidate Jill 
Stein

4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 8% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1%

(Other) 0% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 0% -
(Wouldn't vote) 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 1% 0% - - 1% 1% - - 0% -
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Democrat Joe Biden 35% 36% 29% 33% 27% 39% 31% 48% 36% 25% 37% 24% 17% 79% 4%
Republican Donald Trump 40% 37% 48% 41% 50% 33% 47% 31% 37% 52% 31% 53% 63% 2% 76%
Third-party candidate Robert F 
Kennedy, Jr

13% 15% 12% 14% 12% 16% 11% 12% 15% 11% 17% 11% 9% 10% 11%

Third-party candidate Joe 
Manchin

5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 2% 5%

Green Party candidate Jill 
Stein

4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%

(Other) 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - -
(Wouldn't vote) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 0% 1% 0% - 0% -
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2%



59. In the Middle East conflict, do you side more with the Israelis or more with the Palestinians ?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Israelis 66% 70% 63% 70% 56% 53% 54% 72% 69% 61% 47% 52% 75% 45% 79%
Palestinians 22% 20% 24% 18% 34% 35% 34% 17% 18% 29% 38% 35% 13% 40% 9%
(Neither) 8% 9% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10% 9%
(Don't know) 4% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 1% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Israelis 66% 64% 68% 56% 77% 60% 58% 56% 80% 73% 54% 61% 77% 80% 58% 77%
Palestinians 22% 25% 21% 30% 14% 25% 31% 29% 14% 14% 32% 24% 13% 15% 29% 15%
(Neither) 8% 7% 9% 9% 6% 13% 9% 9% 5% 7% 10% 10% 7% 3% 9% 6%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Israelis 66% 69% 72% 68% 76% 69% 69% 58% 65% 73% 58% 79% 83% 57% 76%
Palestinians 22% 18% 18% 20% 15% 17% 19% 30% 24% 14% 28% 10% 9% 30% 15%
(Neither) 8% 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 5% 9% 7%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%

60. Who do you think is more to blame for the war in the Gaza Strip: Israel or Hamas ?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Israel 20% 20% 21% 17% 36% 32% 33% 17% 16% 30% 36% 34% 11% 40% 5%
Hamas 69% 72% 67% 74% 55% 59% 57% 75% 73% 60% 54% 53% 80% 46% 87%
(Both) 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5% 8% 4% 7% 4% 8% 2%
(Other) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% -
(Iran) 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 0% 1% - 1% - 1% 0% 1% 0%
(Don't know) 4% 1% 6% 4% 5% 1% 3% 2% 6% - 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Israel 20% 23% 19% 25% 17% 20% 24% 25% 16% 18% 26% 24% 15% 17% 22% 19%
Hamas 69% 67% 71% 64% 74% 71% 68% 62% 77% 70% 61% 67% 77% 77% 66% 73%
(Both) 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3%
(Other) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
(Iran) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
(Don't know) 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 7% 2% 6% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Israel 20% 13% 19% 16% 18% 10% 20% 28% 20% 16% 19% 15% 12% 24% 18%
Hamas 69% 77% 71% 77% 73% 77% 70% 60% 70% 75% 69% 78% 78% 65% 73%
(Both) 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4%
(Other) 0% - 0% - 1% - 0% - 1% - 1% - 0% 0% 0%
(Iran) 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 3%

 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favor 28% 32% 25% 31% 19% 23% 21% 36% 28% 24% 18% 18% 35% 14% 46%
Somewhat favor 32% 32% 32% 32% 36% 23% 28% 32% 32% 27% 30% 29% 34% 28% 30%
Somewhat oppose 22% 18% 24% 22% 25% 20% 21% 17% 25% 22% 21% 25% 19% 28% 15%
Strongly oppose 16% 17% 15% 13% 17% 30% 25% 15% 11% 24% 26% 24% 11% 27% 7%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 4% 2%
TOTAL FAVOR 60% 64% 57% 64% 55% 46% 49% 67% 60% 51% 48% 47% 68% 42% 76%
TOTAL OPPOSE 37% 35% 40% 34% 42% 50% 46% 32% 36% 46% 47% 49% 30% 54% 22%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favor 28% 29% 27% 25% 34% 22% 26% 23% 37% 30% 22% 20% 37% 48% 25% 34%
Somewhat favor 32% 28% 35% 32% 33% 26% 32% 33% 32% 34% 32% 26% 34% 28% 33% 31%
Somewhat oppose 22% 25% 20% 22% 19% 29% 22% 22% 16% 23% 21% 33% 17% 7% 22% 19%
Strongly oppose 16% 15% 16% 17% 13% 19% 18% 17% 15% 12% 21% 17% 11% 16% 17% 13%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 0% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2%
TOTAL FAVOR 60% 56% 63% 57% 67% 48% 58% 56% 69% 64% 55% 46% 71% 77% 58% 66%
TOTAL OPPOSE 37% 40% 36% 39% 32% 48% 40% 39% 30% 35% 41% 50% 28% 23% 39% 33%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Strongly favor 28% 35% 29% 38% 34% 32% 25% 25% 27% 33% 23% 37% 44% 27% 32%
Somewhat favor 32% 33% 31% 32% 31% 34% 31% 31% 34% 30% 31% 30% 33% 32% 33%
Somewhat oppose 22% 19% 24% 16% 18% 22% 28% 22% 21% 21% 26% 19% 14% 19% 19%
Strongly oppose 16% 12% 13% 14% 16% 11% 11% 19% 16% 14% 17% 12% 8% 18% 14%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1%
TOTAL FAVOR 60% 68% 60% 70% 65% 66% 57% 56% 60% 63% 54% 67% 77% 60% 66%
TOTAL OPPOSE 37% 31% 37% 30% 34% 32% 39% 40% 37% 35% 42% 31% 21% 37% 33%

61. Do you favor or oppose the United States providing financial aid to the Israeli government for its military? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor / oppose) or only somewhat?]



 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Strongly favor 31% 31% 31% 30% 37% 35% 37% 30% 30% 37% 37% 33% 31% 35% 33%
Somewhat favor 33% 33% 33% 36% 24% 27% 24% 36% 36% 25% 24% 30% 36% 26% 38%
Somewhat oppose 18% 17% 18% 16% 26% 16% 20% 15% 17% 20% 21% 20% 16% 20% 11%
Strongly oppose 13% 16% 11% 13% 8% 17% 12% 16% 11% 15% 10% 12% 14% 13% 14%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4%
TOTAL FAVOR 65% 65% 64% 66% 61% 61% 61% 66% 66% 62% 61% 62% 66% 61% 71%
TOTAL OPPOSE 31% 32% 29% 30% 34% 33% 33% 31% 29% 35% 31% 32% 30% 33% 25%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Strongly favor 31% 30% 32% 49% 16% 29% 52% 46% 15% 17% 47% 30% 20% 21% 48% 16%
Somewhat favor 33% 33% 35% 31% 34% 36% 33% 30% 34% 35% 31% 33% 35% 25% 32% 34%
Somewhat oppose 18% 21% 15% 10% 25% 17% 8% 11% 24% 26% 10% 19% 23% 22% 10% 24%
Strongly oppose 13% 11% 14% 5% 21% 14% 4% 6% 24% 17% 7% 13% 18% 28% 5% 21%
(Don't know) 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
TOTAL FAVOR 65% 63% 66% 80% 50% 65% 85% 76% 49% 51% 78% 63% 55% 46% 80% 50%
TOTAL OPPOSE 31% 32% 30% 15% 46% 31% 12% 17% 48% 43% 16% 32% 41% 50% 15% 45%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Strongly favor 31% 36% 25% 36% 24% 37% 25% 38% 33% 25% 35% 24% 26% 50% 18%
Somewhat favor 33% 35% 37% 32% 40% 37% 35% 31% 33% 35% 32% 37% 31% 31% 33%
Somewhat oppose 18% 13% 19% 14% 17% 13% 20% 16% 14% 22% 14% 21% 22% 8% 25%
Strongly oppose 13% 13% 14% 16% 16% 10% 12% 10% 14% 14% 12% 14% 18% 6% 20%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4%
TOTAL FAVOR 65% 71% 62% 68% 64% 74% 60% 68% 66% 60% 67% 61% 57% 81% 51%
TOTAL OPPOSE 31% 26% 33% 30% 33% 23% 32% 27% 29% 36% 26% 35% 39% 13% 45%

63. Do you think the United States is too supportive of Israel, not supportive enough, or is the support about right?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Too supportive 30% 31% 30% 28% 30% 44% 38% 29% 27% 40% 37% 41% 23% 45% 17%
Not supportive enough 21% 23% 19% 22% 17% 18% 17% 24% 20% 17% 18% 20% 22% 19% 23%
About right 45% 44% 46% 47% 49% 33% 39% 44% 49% 41% 38% 34% 52% 31% 57%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Too supportive 30% 33% 29% 36% 25% 30% 40% 33% 25% 25% 40% 33% 22% 19% 36% 24%
Not supportive enough 21% 22% 20% 11% 30% 22% 10% 11% 33% 28% 12% 16% 30% 37% 9% 31%
About right 45% 41% 48% 49% 42% 43% 47% 50% 41% 43% 43% 46% 46% 42% 51% 42%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Too supportive 30% 28% 28% 30% 28% 25% 29% 36% 31% 25% 31% 24% 17% 36% 26%
Not supportive enough 21% 20% 24% 18% 31% 22% 20% 19% 20% 23% 21% 25% 32% 11% 29%
About right 45% 50% 44% 50% 38% 49% 48% 41% 45% 49% 43% 49% 46% 49% 42%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%

62. Do you favor or oppose the United States providing humanitarian assistance to Palestinians in the Gaza Strip? [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor / oppose) or only somewhat?]



64. How comfortable would you be with the United States limiting the free speech of people rallying in support of Hamas ?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Very 17% 18% 15% 18% 8% 18% 14% 20% 16% 13% 14% 15% 18% 13% 19%
Somewhat 19% 17% 21% 18% 31% 21% 25% 13% 22% 28% 23% 22% 18% 24% 16%
Not very 24% 23% 25% 24% 22% 23% 22% 24% 25% 21% 24% 22% 25% 21% 24%
Not at all 36% 40% 32% 36% 36% 30% 34% 41% 32% 37% 31% 37% 35% 37% 37%
(Don't know) 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 8% 5% 2% 6% 2% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5%
TOTAL COMFORTABLE 36% 35% 37% 35% 39% 39% 39% 32% 38% 40% 37% 37% 35% 37% 35%
TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 60% 63% 57% 60% 58% 52% 56% 65% 56% 57% 55% 59% 60% 58% 61%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Very 17% 16% 16% 13% 21% 12% 14% 13% 21% 21% 14% 11% 21% 30% 14% 20%
Somewhat 19% 22% 19% 18% 20% 21% 16% 19% 17% 25% 17% 19% 21% 22% 17% 20%
Not very 24% 23% 25% 26% 22% 24% 26% 26% 23% 20% 24% 28% 22% 16% 27% 22%
Not at all 36% 35% 36% 39% 32% 36% 43% 36% 38% 26% 42% 35% 31% 28% 38% 33%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 1% 6% 2% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4%
TOTAL COMFORTABLE 36% 38% 34% 31% 42% 33% 30% 32% 37% 46% 31% 30% 43% 53% 30% 40%
TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 60% 58% 61% 65% 54% 60% 69% 63% 61% 47% 66% 63% 52% 44% 64% 56%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Very 17% 20% 16% 22% 17% 18% 15% 15% 17% 18% 17% 20% 25% 15% 20%
Somewhat 19% 14% 20% 10% 16% 19% 24% 19% 19% 20% 22% 22% 15% 18% 20%
Not very 24% 24% 24% 23% 25% 26% 24% 24% 24% 23% 24% 23% 23% 27% 22%
Not at all 36% 37% 35% 42% 40% 31% 32% 38% 35% 34% 31% 31% 31% 35% 34%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4%
TOTAL COMFORTABLE 36% 34% 36% 32% 33% 37% 39% 34% 36% 38% 38% 42% 40% 33% 40%
TOTAL NOT COMFORTABLE 60% 61% 60% 65% 66% 58% 55% 62% 59% 57% 55% 55% 54% 62% 56%

65. In dealing with Iran, do you think Joe Biden is being too accommodating or too confrontational?
 
 
   Total Men Women White Black

Hisp-
anic

Non-
White

White
Men

White
Women

Non-
White
Men

Non-
White

Women
Under
Age 45

Age
45+

Under
Age 35

Age
65+

Too accommodating 70% 72% 69% 73% 61% 67% 63% 74% 71% 65% 61% 63% 75% 59% 72%
Too confrontational 16% 17% 16% 14% 26% 22% 24% 13% 15% 27% 21% 24% 11% 27% 8%
(About right) 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 6% 11%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9%

 
 
   Total

Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind

Dem
Men

Dem
Women

GOP
Men

GOP
Women Lib Mod Cons

Very
Cons

2020
Biden
Voters

2020
Trump
Voters

Too accommodating 70% 69% 72% 58% 82% 68% 55% 60% 86% 78% 58% 65% 82% 87% 60% 83%
Too confrontational 16% 20% 14% 21% 12% 18% 25% 18% 10% 13% 20% 21% 11% 9% 18% 12%
(About right) 7% 4% 9% 12% 2% 5% 13% 12% 1% 3% 13% 5% 2% 1% 12% 2%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 6% 9% 4% 9% 6% 11% 2% 6% 9% 9% 5% 3% 10% 3%

 
 
   Total

White
College
Degree

White
No

Degree

White
Degree

Men

White No
Degree

Men

White
Degree
Women

White No
Degree
Women Urban

Sub-
urban Rural

Sub-
urban

Women
Rural

Whites
White

Evangel

Dem
Primary
Voters

GOP
Primary
Voters

Too accommodating 70% 71% 73% 73% 75% 70% 72% 67% 71% 71% 71% 74% 75% 59% 81%
Too confrontational 16% 11% 16% 12% 14% 10% 18% 18% 15% 17% 13% 14% 17% 19% 14%
(About right) 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% 10% 5% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 2% 13% 2%
(Don't know) 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 11% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 5% 9% 3%


